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Mr. Roy Fuhrman appearing on his own behalf and on behalf of Luxury Transportation Services.

I. statement

1. On October 28, 2008, Staff of the Colorado Public Utilities Commission (Staff) served Civil Penalty Assessment Notice (CPAN) No. 89500 on Mr. Roy Fuhrman, doing business as Luxury Transportation Services (Respondent) by certified mail, return receipt requested.  On November 3, 2008, Staff affirmed that Respondent received and signed for the CPAN.

2. Staff charged Respondent with two violations on October 23, 2008.  The violations charged are: 1) operating a transportation carrier without proper motor vehicle liability insurance in violation of Commission Rule 4 Code of Colorado Regulations (CCR) 723-6-6007(a)(I) or 6007(b)(I)(B); and 2) offering services as an exempt passenger carrier (luxury limousine service) without a valid registration issued by the Colorado Public Utilities Commission in violation of § 40-16-103 and/or § 40-10-104, C.R.S.  The total penalty sought, including a 15 percent penalty surcharge pursuant to § 24-34-108, C.R.S., is $13,915.

3. This matter was set for hearing in a Commission Hearing Room in Denver, Colorado.  At the assigned place and time the undersigned administrative law judge (ALJ) called the matter for hearing.  Appearances were entered by Staff and Respondent.  During the course of the hearing, testimony was received from Corporal Lester Melonakis of the Denver Police Department; Investigator John Opeka, a criminal investigator with the Colorado Public Utilities Commission; Mr. Roy Fuhrman, owner of Luxury Transportation Services; and Ms. Denise Denison a former driver for Respondent.  Exhibits 1 through 7 were identified, offered, and admitted into evidence throughout the course of the hearing.  At the conclusion of the hearing, the undersigned ALJ took the matter under advisement.

4. Pursuant to § 40-6-109, C.R.S., the ALJ hereby transmits to the Commission the record of this proceeding, a written recommended decision containing findings of fact and conclusions of law, and a recommended order.

II. FINDINGS of fact
5. Denver Police Officer Lester Melonakis, is a 30-year veteran traffic enforcement officer currently assigned to duty at Denver International Airport (DIA).  Officer Melonakis testified that on the afternoon of October 23, 2008, he was working an overtime assignment on Level 4 around the curbside area, which is the arrival area at the DIA terminal, monitoring traffic.  At approximately 5:00 p.m., he observed a Lincoln Town Car entering the Level 4 pickup area and noticed that the vehicle had a PUC registration sticker affixed to the right front area of the windshield.  Since commercial limousines are not allowed on the 4th Level, Officer Melonakis made immediate contact with the driver, who indicated to the Officer that she was working, but that this particular fare was “just a friend.”  Officer Melonakis went on to testify that Ms. Denison was trying to tell him that she was operating as a limo but picking up a friend.  According to Officer Melonakis, Ms. Denison indicated that she was not in her own car because she was working, but not on this fare.  Officer Melonakis also testified that the driver (Ms. Denise Denison) was “dressed up” as if on the job as a limousine driver.

6. Officer Melonakis indicated that he recognized Ms. Denison because she had previously worked at DIA with the General Transportation staff.  At that time, Officer Melonakis also notified the DIA General Transportation staff and requested they appear at the scene as required.  According to Officer Melonakis, Ms. Denison stated that she was not in her own car because she was working, but not on this fare.  At that time, the Officer obtained paperwork on the vehicle and called to verify that the vehicle was commercially insured.  

7. The General Transportation staff notified Officer Melonakis at that time that the PUC certification had been revoked for Luxury Transportation Services, the owner of record of the limousine Ms. Denison was driving at the time of the stop.  Officer Melonakis testified that the registration and commercial insurance paperwork provided by Ms. Denison, as well as the license plates on the vehicle all matched the car in question and identified the vehicle as one owned by Luxury Transportation Services.  Subsequently, Officer Melonakis contacted the PUC by e-mail, detailing what transpired at DIA on October 23, 2008.

8. Officer Melonakis cited Ms. Denison for: 1) no commercial DIA permit; 2) no AVI tag; and 3) a commercial operator in the wrong area, or unauthorized door loading.  According to Officer Melonakis, Ms. Denison was arraigned on November 20, 2008 and a trial was set for January 23, 2009. See, Exhibit No. 1.  Officer Melonakis further testified that at the January 23, 2009 hearing date, the charges of no commercial DIA permit and no AVI tag were dropped, and Ms. Denison pleaded guilty to a commercial operator in the wrong area, or unauthorized door loading.

9. Mr. John Opeka, a criminal investigator for the Commission, testified that after he received an e-mail from Officer Melonakis detailing the October 23, 2008 events at DIA, he reviewed Commission records regarding Luxury Transportation Services including notes from past safety and compliance reviews of that company. See, Hearing Exhibit No. 6.  Mr. Opeka testified that after his review, he determined that Respondent’s authority to operate as a luxury limousine provider had been revoked for failure to maintain proper proof of insurance on file with the Commission.  Mr. Opeka further noted that Respondent’s authority was still revoked as of the date of the hearing. See, Hearing Exhibit No. 5.  

10. Mr. Opeka testified that the Colorado Department of Revenue printout he received from Officer Melonakis (See, Exhibit No. 4) listed a 2003 Lincoln Sedan with Colorado license plate no. 831 OEN; vehicle identification no. 1LNHM81W43Y640951 registered to Luxury Transportation of 15912 W. 5th Avenue, Golden, Colorado 80401, which was the same address listed with the Commission and the same vehicle upon which Mr. Opeka performed a safety and compliance review on October 16, 2007.  Mr. Opeka indicated that this vehicle was one of the vehicles Respondent had records on to show that he was operating as a luxury limousine.  Mr. Opeka’s research also found that the vehicle in question was in the possession of Respondent during his last safety and compliance review of Respondent and that Ms. Denison was a driver for Respondent during that review.

11. Based on the information he received from Officer Melonakis, Mr. Opeka issued CPAN No. 89500 for violations of 4 CCR 723-6-6007(a)(I) or 6007(b)(I)(B), operating as a transportation carrier without insurance; and of § 40-10-104 and/or 40-16-103, C.R.S., operating as a transportation carrier without first obtaining an authority and/or operating right.  

12. Respondent appeared at the hearing and testified on his own behalf, as well as offering Ms. Denison as a witness on his behalf.  

13. Respondent agreed that his operating authority was revoked in April, 2008 because of a failure to file proof of valid commercial insurance with the Commission.  Respondent indicated that he stopped operating Luxury Transportation Services as a carrier, although he continued to refer customers to other carriers, but for no compensation.  

14. Respondent argues that a luxury limousine without the Commission required amenities and without commercial insurance then becomes simply a private passenger vehicle.  Consequently, it is acceptable to pick up a “friend” at DIA in that vehicle.  In addition, Respondent argues that to pick up a private party at DIA, the vehicle must go to the private passenger pickup area at Level 4.  This is despite the fact that the vehicle at one time was utilized as a luxury limousine.  Respondent states that his only violation was not to scrape the green PUC tag off the windshield of the car.

15. Respondent also notes that no evidence was entered that shows that anyone was actually waiting at the curb on Level 4 for the limousine, other than the testimony of Officer Melonakis that Ms. Denison told him she was “working.”  Ms. Denison disputed that claim in her testimony.  While Respondent testified that Ms. Denison immediately left DIA after receiving three citations, Officer Melonakis disputes that and testified that she remained at DIA and he saw her standing at the curb on Level 4 after she was cited.  However, Officer Melonakis offered no testimony as to whether he witnessed Ms. Denison actually picking up a fare.

III. findings and conclusions
16. Pursuant to Commission Rule 4 CCR 723-1-1302(b):

The Commission may impose a civil penalty … in a contested proceeding … after considering evidence concerning some or all of the following factors:

i.
The nature, circumstances, and gravity of the violation;

ii.
The degree of the respondent’s culpability;

iii.
The respondent’s history of prior offenses;

iv.
The respondent’s ability to pay;

v.
Any good faith efforts by the respondent in attempting to achieve compliance and to prevent future similar violations;

vi.
The effect on the respondent’s ability to continue in business;

vii.
The size of the business of the respondent; and

viii.
Such other factors as equity and fairness may require.

17. It is undisputed that Ms. Denison drove Respondent’s vehicle to DIA on October 23, 2008 and was on Level 4.  It is also undisputed that the vehicle, which had been utilized as a luxury limousine by Respondent, had a green 2008 PUC sticker affixed to the right front of the windshield.  It is also undisputed that Respondent’s authority to operate as a luxury limousine provider was revoked by the Commission for failure to file proof of commercial insurance.  However, the issue to be resolved is whether Respondent operated as a commercial carrier for compensation on the date in question.  

18. Section 40-16-103, C.R.S., provides that “[n]o person may offer services pursuant to this article without having first registered with the commission.  Such registration shall include the name and address of the registrant and proof of insurance as required by section 40-16-104.”

19. Section 40-10-104, C.R.S., provides that “[n]o person shall operate or offer to operate as a motor vehicle carrier for the transportation of passengers upon the public highways of this state in intrastate commerce without first having obtained from the commission a certificate declaring that the present or future public convenience and necessity requires or will require such operation …”

20. Pursuant to Commission Rule 4 CCR 723-6-6311 a person provides luxury limousine service under the following conditions:

(a)
A person shall be presumed to have provided luxury limousine service in violation of rule 6310(a) if, without prearrangement, such person:

(I)
accepts payment for the transportation from the chartering party at the point of departure;

(II)
makes the luxury limousine available to the chartering party at the point of departure;

(III)
negotiates the immediate availability of, or the price for immediate use of, the luxury limousine at or near the point of departure;

(IV)
loads the chartering party or its baggage into the luxury limousine; or

(V)
transports the chartering party in the luxury limousine.

21. The crux of Staff’s case rests upon Officer Melonakis’ testimony regarding his stop of Ms. Denison.  Officer Melonakis testified that she was on the 4th Level at DIA in a Lincoln Sedan with a PUC sticker on the windshield, which is undisputed.  However, his statements regarding his conversation with Ms. Denison are confusing.  Initially, Officer Melonakis testified that Ms. Denison indicated that she was “working” but on this particular fare it was just a friend.  He then testified that she indicated that “it’s a fare, but it is a friend of mine.”  He finally testified that Ms. Denison stated to him in response to his question as to what she was doing on the 4th Level that “I’m working, but not on this fare.”

22. Officer Melonakis’ testimony on this issue is ambiguous at best.  It is not clear whether Ms. Denison was actually picking up a fare at DIA or a friend, or both.  Officer Melonakis offered both versions as part of his testimony.  There is no question as to the veracity of Officer Melonakis’ testimony.  The overarching concern is with his recollection of events.  The events in question occurred nearly four months prior to Officer Melonakis’ testimony.  There are indications that his recollection of other details is deficient as well.  For example, he testified that the sedan driven by Ms. Denison was green, when it is actually black.  He also testified that the PUC sticker on the windshield was purple, when it was actually green.  Therefore, it appears that Officer Melonakis’ testimony cannot be relied upon to find that Respondent violated § 40-10-104, C.R.S. or § 40-16-103, C.R.S.; or, Commission Rule 4 CCR 723-6-6007(a)(I) or 6007(b)(I)(B).

23. Officer Melonakis’ statements regarding Ms. Denison’s activities cannot be relied upon to find that Respondent provided luxury limousine service on the date in question.  There is no evidence of prearranged limousine service.  There is no evidence that Respondent accepted payment for the transportation from a chartering party at the point of departure.  There is no evidence that Respondent made the luxury limousine available to a chartering party at the point of departure; negotiated the immediate availability of, or the price for immediate use of, the luxury limousine at or near the point of departure; loaded the chartering party or its baggage into the luxury limousine; or transported the chartering party in the luxury limousine.  Indeed, there is no evidence whatsoever that a fare or chartering party even existed.  Other than the testimony of Officer Melonakis as to Ms. Denison’s statements, there is no other evidence that Ms. Denison transported anyone in the limousine, and as indicated above, that testimony is ambiguous at best.

24. Since there is no evidence that limousine service for compensation was provided, there can be no finding that Respondent violated the provisions of §4 0-10-104 or § 40-16-103, C.R.S.  In turn, since there is no evidence that Respondent provided transportation service for compensation on the date in question, there can be no finding that Respondent violated 4 CCR 723-6-6007(a)(I), which requires a transportation carrier to obtain and keep in force at all times, motor vehicle liability insurance coverage.
  Therefore, it is found that Respondent is not culpable regarding the violations indicated in CPAN No. 89500. Consequently, CPAN No. 89500 will be dismissed in its entirety.

25. Having considered all of the above, the ALJ will not assess a civil penalty as recommended by Staff.  

26. In accordance with § 40-6-109, C.R.S., it is recommended that the Commission enter the following order.
IV. ORDER

A. The Commission Orders That:

1. Civil Penalty Assessment Notice No. 89500, issued by Staff of the Public Utilities Commission upon Mr. Roy Fuhrman, doing business as Luxury Transportation Services, on October 28, 2009, is dismissed with prejudice.

2. The docket is closed.

3. This Recommended Decision shall be effective on the day it becomes the Decision of the Commission, if that is the case, and is entered as of the date above.  

4. As provided by § 40-6-109, C.R.S., copies of this Recommended Decision shall be served upon the parties, who may file exceptions to it.

If no exceptions are filed within 20 days after service, or within any extended period of time authorized, or unless the decision is stayed by the Commission upon its own motion, the recommended decision shall become the decision of the Commission and subject to the provisions of § 40-6-114, C.R.S.

If a party seeks to amend, modify, annul, or reverse basic findings of fact in its exceptions, that party must request and pay for a transcript to be filed, or the parties may stipulate to portions of the transcript according to the procedure stated in § 40-6-113, C.R.S.  If no transcript or stipulation is filed, the Commission is bound by the facts set out by the administrative law judge and the parties cannot challenge these facts.  This will limit what the Commission can review if exceptions are filed.

5. If exceptions to this Decision are filed, they shall not exceed 30 pages in length, unless the Commission for good cause shown permits this limit to be exceeded.
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Doug Dean, 
Director
	THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF COLORADO


PAUL C. GOMEZ
______________________________

Administrative Law Judge
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� The undersigned ALJ notes here that Staff’s evidence, while showing that Respondent’s operating authority had been revoked in April, 2008 for failure to file proper proof of insurance with the Commission, also showed, in the form of testimony from Officer Melonakis, that Ms. Denison provided proof of current commercial coverage on the vehicle in question.  
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